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Ms. Ann Cole, Clerk 0 N :z 
Florida Public Service Commission 0 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard N 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Docket No. 130131-EI- Petition for approval of 2013-2015 storm hardening plan, pursuant 
to Rule 25-6.0342, F.A.C., by Florida Public Utilities Company. 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Enclosed, please find the original and 5 copies of Florida Public Utilities Company' s 
responses to Commission Staffs First Data Requests in the referenced docket. 

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. As always, please don't hesitate to contact 
me if you have any questions or concerns. 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY'S RESPONSE 
STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
TO FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY (NOS. 1 - 12) 
DOCKETNO. 130131-EI 

RE: Docket No. 130131-EI -Petition for approval of 2013-2015 storm hardening plan, 

pursuant to Rule 25-6.0342, F.A.C., by Florida Public Utilities Company .. 

1. Please refer to page 4 of the updated storm hardening plan. If a pole is rejected and the 

corrective action is replacement, please explain what material the pole will be replaced with. For 

example, will FPUC replace a wooden pole with concrete, steel, wood, etc.? 

Response: Replacement of all distribution poles will be completed using wood poles unless 

there are mitigating circumstances which may, in certain situations, require the use of 

concrete poles. Mitigating circumstances may include prior woodpecker damage, guying 

limitations, aesthetics, pole loading, etc. 

2. Please refer to page 5 of the updated storm hardening plan. Please provide the cost 

savings for eliminating the random sampling pole inspection for the storm hardening plan? 

Response: For both electric divisions, there were approximately 5400 CCA poles inspected 

during the last three year plan cycle (2010-2012). The random sample size was initially 

established to be 1% which equates to 54 wooden CCA poles that were to be sampled. 

Elimination of the random sampling provides savings of approximately $26 per pole which 

results in savings of approximately $1,404 for the 2010-2012 inspection period. 

3. Please refer to page 8 of the updated storm hardening plan. Please provide the number of 

inspections of transmission structures, by year, from 2010-2012, and the projected number of 

inspections for 2013,2014 and 2015. 

Response: FPU did not conduct any detailed transmission inspections during 2010 or 2011. 

Detailed inspections for the entire transmission system were conducted during 2012 and 

included the 95 - 138 KV structures and 220 - 69 KV structures included in the storm 

hardening plan. Based on the results of the 2012 inspections and the limited number of 
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transmission structures, there are no detailed inspections planned during the 2013 -2015 

time period. 

4. Please refer to page 8 of the updated storm hardening plan. FPUC provides plans to 

replace 25-69 KV wood poles for 2013. 

a. Please provide the estimated costs for replacement in 2014 and 2015? 

b. What is the estimated time until all wooden transmission poles will be replaced 

with concrete or steel? 

Response: 

a. The average replacement cost of the 69 KV wood poles with concrete is 

approximately $27,500 per pole. The exact number of 69 KV wood pole 

replacements planned for 2014 and 2015 is unknown at this time. 

b. At this time there are no plans to accelerate the replacement of the wooden 

transmission poles and the completion date has not been determined. 

5. Please refer to page 10 of the updated storm hardening plan. FPUC states "FPUC will 

continue to collect outage data for overhead and underground systems in order to evaluate the 

reliability indices associated with the two systems." 

a. Please explain what data FPUC currently collects. 

b. Please provide all work papers and documents on this data. 

Response: 

a. FPUC utilizes an outage management system that collects data from each 

outage. This information is completed manually by the employee responding 

to the outage and includes such items as date, time, cause of outage, 

overhead/underground, etc. Outage information is then forwarded to the 

engineering department and is input into the Outage Management System. 

b. See Exhibit #SH2 for the information requested. 
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6. Please refer to page 10 of the updated storm hardening plan. FPUC states that it plans to 

have personnel located at the county EOC on a 24 hour basis in the future . 

a. Please state when FPUC plans to follow through with this statement? 

b. Does this mean new employees will be hired in order to fulfill this role? 

c. If new employees are needed for this position, what are the estimated annual 

salaries for these positions? 

Response: 

a. The intent of this procedure is to have company personnel located at the 

County EOC on a 24 hour basis in the future but only during emergency 

situations. 

b. No. Since this is limited only to emergency situations, personnel from other 

divisions will be used to provide support to the County EOC. 

c. Not applicable. 

7. Please refer to page 12 of the updated storm hardening plan. Please explain in detail how 

these future installations of distribution facilities will exceed NESC requirements. 

Response: FPU utilizes the Pole Foreman software program to determine the pole and 

guying requirements at each location in which a new pole is installed. Input values for the 

Pole Foreman software requires the wind speed for each installation. The Northeast 

Florida Division uses a 130 MPH wind speed input value and the Northwest Florida 

Division uses a 120 MPH wind speed input value. These values exceed the NESC 

requirements of 60 MPH for distribution facilities. 

8. Please refer to page 12 of the updated storm hardening plan. Please explain what work 

has been completed around substations that will reduce the possibility of wind-blown debris. 
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Response: FPUC has continued the removal of trees around substations, where possible, 

and purchased property in 2012 which allowed the additional removal of trees. Significant 

upgrades in the substations have allow upgraded equipment with increased clearance to be 

installed which should minimize impact from wind borne debris in the substation. Routine 

inspections of the substations and removal of retired and scrap materials from substations 

ensure debris does not come from within the substations. 

9. Please refer to page 13 of the updated storm hardening plan. Please provide an estimated 

completion date for projects planned for the 2013-2015 time period. 

Response: 

Malone Feeder #9752- Estimated Completion 6/30/2014 

Hartsfield Road Feeder #9922- Estimated Completion 12/3112013 

Marianna Feeder #9512- Estimated Completion 12/3112014 

Laramore Road Feeder #9852- Estimated Completion 12/3112014 

Hospital Feeder #215- Estimated Completion 9/30/2014 

Marianna Feeder #9512- Estimated Completion 12/3112015 

Lovewood/Lancer Road Feeder #9872- Estimated Completion 12/3112015 

Sewage Plant Feeder #214- Estimated Completion 9/30/2015 

10. Please refer to page 14 of the updated storm hardening plan. Please provide the technical 

detail for section 6.1 when available. 
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Response: The technical detail is not available at this time. When development is 

completed this will be provided. 

11. Please refer to page 15 of the updated storm hardening plan. Please provide the estimated 

time of completion and cost for each of the projects listed in 6.3. 

Response: See response to Item #9 for estimated completion dates. Estimated cost is 

shown below. 

Malone Feeder #9752- Estimated Cost $610,000 

Hartsfield Road Feeder #9922- Estimated Cost $75,000 

Marianna Feeder #9512- Estimated Cost $175,000 

Laramore Road Feeder #9852- Estimated Cost $50,000 

Hospital Feeder #215- Estimated Cost $213,500 

Marianna Feeder #9512- Estimated Cost $225,000 

Lovewood/Lancer Road Feeder #9872- Estimated Cost $65,000 

Sewage Plant Feeder #214- Estimated Cost $80,000 

12. Please complete the table below: 

Response: See Exhibit # SH1 for the information requested. 
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Exhibit #SHl 

Activity Actual/Estimated Cost 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

8 Year Wooden Pole Inspection Program 
$84,362 $148,304 $131,854 $116,738 $155,000 $160,000 

10 Storm Hardening Initiatives 

1 A Three Year Vegetation Management Cycle for Distribution Circuits $753,902 $758,108 $678,748 $821,682 $870,000 $870,000 

2 An Audit of Joint-Use Attachment Agreements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

3 A Six-Year Transmission Structure Inspection Program $0 $0 $151,800 $0 $0 $0 

4 Hardening of Existing Transmission Structures • $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

5 Transmission and Distribution GIS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

6 Post-Storm Data Collection and Forensic Analysis $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

7 
Collection of Detailed Outage Data Differentiating Between the 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Reliability Performance of Overhead and Underground Systems 

8 Increased Utility Coordination with Local Governments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

9 Collaborative Research on Effects of Hurricane Winds and Storm Surge $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

10 A Natural Disaster Preparedness and Recovery Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total $753,902 $758,108 $830,548 $821,682 $870,000 $870,000 

Any Other Key Elements or Proposed Initiatives 

• -Hardening cost for existing transmission structures not included since these are capital expenditures. 

Docket #130131-EI Florida Public Utilities Co. 
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